
Warren County Board of Supervisors
RESOLUTION NO. 270 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS DIAMOND,  BEATY, LEGGETT, LOEB,  GERAGHTY,

STROUGH, SIMPSON, FRASIER, WILD, MCDEVITT AND SOKOL

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC WORKS IN AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH BUNKOFF GENERAL

CONTRACTORS, INC. AND CHANGE ORDER NO. EC-04 WITH KASSELMAN ELECTRIC

CO., INC. FOR THE COURT SPACE EXPANSION PROJECT (H350)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 467 of 2016, the Warren County Board of Supervisors 

authorized an agreement with Kasselman Electric Co., Inc. for electrical construction for the Phase 1 Court 

Addition & Phase 2 Court Renovation (WC 017-16), for an amount not to exceed One Million Three

Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($1,395,189), which was subsequently

amended by Resolution No. 295 of 2017 to authorize change order #1 in an amount not to exceed Nine

Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars and Ten Cents ($9,105.10), and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 359 of 2016, the Warren County Board of Supervisors

authorized an agreement with Bunkoff General Contractors, Inc., for general construction for the Phase 1

Court Addition & Phase 2 Court Renovation (WC 017-16) in an amount not to exceed Eight Million One

Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars ($8,196,000), and 

WHEREAS, in order to avoid delays on the Project, the Superintendent of the Department of Public

Works has approved multiple change orders which addressed a change in conditions, added unforeseen work

or removed unnecessary work, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has requested that the agreement

with Kasselman Electric Co., Inc. be amended to reflect the various change orders in an amount not to

exceed Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Three Cents ($16,471.03) and that the

agreement with Bunkoff General Contractors, Inc. be amended to reflect the various change orders in an

amount not to exceed Eleven Thousand Twenty-Three Dollars ($11,023), and that his actions be ratified with

\jms\ 001-18      JULY 20, 2018 BOARD MEETING



RESOLUTION NO. 270 OF 2018

PAGE 2 OF 2

regard to approval of said change orders, now, therefore, be it

 RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the actions of the

Superintendent of the Department of Public Works in approving various change orders as outlined above

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the agreement with Kasselman Electric Co., Inc. be, and hereby is, amended to

reflect an increase in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and

Three Cents ($16,471.03) and be it further

RESOLVED, that the agreement with Bunkoff General Contractors, Inc. be, and hereby is,  amended

to reflect an increase in an amount not to exceed Eleven Thousand Twenty-Three Dollars ($11,023), and be

it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for these change orders are available within the existing Capital Project

No. H350 - Court Space Expansion and no additional funds are needed.

 

\jms\ 001-18      JULY 20, 2018 BOARD MEETING


